

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In re:

“AGENT ORANGE”  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL 381

-----X

04 CV 0400 (JBW)

THE VIETNAM ASSOCIATION FOR VICTIMS OF AGENT ORANGE/DIOXIN; PHAN THI PHI PHI; NGUYEN VAN QUY and VU THI LOAN, Individually and as Parents and Natural Guardians of NGUYEN QUANG TRUNG and NGUYEN THI THUY NGA, Their Children; DUONG QUYNH HOA, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Her Deceased Child, HUYNH TRUNG SON; HO KAN HAI, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of NGUYEN VAN HOANG, Her Child; HO THI LE, Individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Her Deceased Husband, HO XUAN BAT; NGUYEN MUOI; NGUYEN DINH THANH; DANG THI HONG NHUT; NGUYEN THI THU, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of NGUYEN SON LINH and NGUYEN SON TRA, Her Children; VO THANH HAI, NGUYEN THI HOA, Individually and as Parents and Natural Guardians of VO THANH TUAN ANH, Their Child; LE THI VINH; NGUYEN THI NHAM; NGUYEN MINH CHAU; NGUYEN THI THOI; NGUYEN LONG VAN; TONG THI TU and NGUYEN THANG LOI; On Behalf of Themselves and Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY, MONSANTO CHEMICAL COMPANY, PHARMACIA CORPORATION, HERCULES INCORPORATED, OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, ULTRAMAR DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORPORATION, MAXUS ENERGY CORPORATION, THOMPSON HAYWARD CHEMICAL COMPANY, HARCROS CHEMICALS INC., UNIROYAL, INC., UNIROYAL CHEMICAL, INC., UNIROYAL CHEMICAL HOLDING COMPANY, UNIROYAL CHEMICAL

ACQUISITION CORPORATION, C.D.U. HOLDING, INC.,  
DIAMOND SHAMROCK AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS,  
INC., DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS, DIAMOND  
SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY, DIAMOND  
SHAMROCK CORPORATION, DIAMOND SHAMROCK  
REFINING AND MARKETING COMPANY, OCCIDENTAL  
ELECTROCHEMICALS CORPORATION, DIAMOND  
ALKALI COMPANY, ANSUL, INCORPORATED, HOOKER  
CHEMICAL CORPORATION, HOOKER CHEMICAL FAR  
EAST CORPORATION, HOOKER CHEMICALS &  
PLASTICS CORP., HOFFMAN-TAFF CHEMICALS, INC.,  
CHEMICAL LAND HOLDINGS, INC., T-H AGRICULTURE  
& NUTRITION COMPANY, INC., THOMPSON CHEMICAL  
CORPORATION, RIVERDALE CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
ELEMENTIS CHEMICALS INC., UNITED STATES  
RUBBER COMPANY, INC., SYNTEX AGRIBUSINESS  
INC., SYNTEX LABORATORIES, INC. and “ABC  
CHEMICAL COMPANIES 1-100”,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION  
TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS IN PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED CLASS ACTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

    A.    None of Plaintiffs’ claims are justiciable ..... 3

    B.    Plaintiffs’ federal and international claims should be dismissed for failure  
          to state any claim upon which relief can be granted ..... 4

        1.    Neither the Torture Victim Protection Act, the War Crimes Act,  
              nor any of the various international instruments Plaintiffs cite  
              provides a cause of action in this instance ..... 4

        2.    Federal common law under the Alien Tort Statute provides no  
              cognizable claim here ..... 4

    C.    Plaintiffs’ state and federal common law claims fail because the United  
          States and, hence, its contractors owe no duty in tort to enemy combatants  
          or other persons in combat zones ..... 6

    D.    It makes no sense for U.S. Courts to apply the laws of Vietnam—a former  
          enemy—to assess the conduct of U.S. military contractors during a war  
          with that enemy ..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

I.    THE UNITED STATES USED AGENT ORANGE AND OTHER HERBICIDES  
      IN VIETNAM TO PROTECT AMERICAN AND ALLIED TROOPS AND  
      DEPRIVE THE ENEMY OF TACTICAL ADVANTAGES ..... 7

II.   THREE PRESIDENTIAL ADMINISTRATIONS APPROVED AND  
      CONDUCTED THE HERBICIDE PROGRAM ..... 9

III.  CONGRESS SUPPORTED THE HERBICIDE PROGRAM..... 11

IV.   THE UNITED STATES HAS NEVER AGREED TO MAKE REPARATIONS  
      TO VIETNAM OR ITS PEOPLE FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY SUFFERED  
      FROM THE HERBICIDE PROGRAM..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE ..... 14

II.   PLAINTIFFS’ INTERNATIONAL AND FEDERAL LAW ALLEGATIONS  
      SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 21

    A.    Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Relief Under the TVPA ..... 22

        1.    The TVPA Does Not Apply to Corporations ..... 22

2.	The Alleged Acts Did Not Occur When Plaintiffs Were in the Custody or Physical Control of Defendants .....	23
3.	Defendants Did Not Act Under the Authority or Color of Law of Any Foreign Government.....	24
4.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for “Aiding and Abetting” Liability Under the TVPA .....	24
B.	Neither the WCA Nor Any of the International Agreements or Norms Plaintiffs Cite Affords a Private Right of Action.....	26
1.	The WCA Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action .....	26
2.	The International Instruments Plaintiffs Cite Do Not Provide Plaintiffs a Cause of Action in U.S. Courts.....	28
C.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Relief Under Federal Common Law, Customary International Law or the ATS.....	30
1.	There is No Basis for Recognizing a Private Right of Action Against Defendants for Violation of an Alleged Prohibition on Military Use of Herbicides .....	33
a.	No binding international norm prohibited military use of herbicides.....	33
(1)	The Hague Regulations.....	33
(2)	The 1925 Geneva Protocol And U.N. General Assembly Resolution .....	37
(3)	The U.N. Charter, London Charter and Geneva Convention .....	42
b.	Plaintiffs cannot establish that a binding international norm prohibited private corporations from manufacturing and selling herbicides for military use .....	44
c.	Separation-of-powers principles foreclose judicial recognition of a private right of action against private entities that manufactured and sold herbicides for military use .....	47
(1)	Legislative Guidance .....	48
(2)	Interference with political branch management of foreign affairs.....	49
2.	There Is No Basis for Recognizing Private Actions Against Corporate Vendors of Legal War Materiel Based on the Allegedly Illegal Manner in Which Military Authorities Used Such Materiel .....	51
a.	The norm of military necessity, or proportionality, is not actionable under the ATS .....	52
b.	The norm of proportionality does not apply to corporate vendors of war materiel.....	54
c.	Separation-of-powers principles foreclose recognition of a private right of action to enforce the norm of proportionality against corporate vendors of war materiel .....	56
(1)	Legislative guidance .....	56

	(2) Interference with political branch management of foreign affairs.....	59
3.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to State Claims for War Crimes, Crimes Against Humanity, Genocide or Torture.....	60
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ ATS AND STATE LAW ALLEGATIONS FAIL BECAUSE, AS A MATTER OF SETTLED FEDERAL LAW, THE UNITED STATES (AND HENCE ITS CONTRACTORS) OWE NO DUTY TO ENEMY COMBATANTS OR CIVILIANS IN THE WAR ZONE .....	62
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY WOULD FRUSTRATE THE EXECUTIVE’S CONDUCT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS .....	65
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ VIETNAMESE LAW ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	68
	CONCLUSION .....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Able v. United States*,  
155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....19, 49

*Alperin v. Vatican Bank*,  
242 F. Supp. 2d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....16, 17, 18

*American Insurance Association v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....17, 18, 66, 67, 68

*Asakura v. City of Seattle*,  
265 U.S. 332 (1924).....29

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....14, 15, 20

*Baldwin v. United States Army*,  
223 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2000).....51

*Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

*Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.*,  
969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), *aff'd*, 197 F.3d 161, 167 (5th Cir. 1999).....23

*Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*,  
833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....21, 63, 64

*Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....47

*Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....57, 64, 66, 67

*Burger-Fischer v. Degussa AG*,  
65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999) .....16, 17, 18

*Campbell v. Clinton*,  
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....20

*Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....25, 27

<i>Chicago &amp; Southwestern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	50, 59
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	27
<i>Da Costa v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Da Costa v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	26
<i>Department of the Navy v. Eagan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	51
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	23
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Electronic Laboratory Supply Co. v. Cullen</i> , 977 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	51
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	29, 43
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	15
<i>Fisheries Case (United Kingdom-Norway)</i> , 1951 I.C.J. 116, 131 (Dec. 18, 1951).....	42
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850).....	62
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29, 30, 38, 39, 43

<i>Geiger v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 637 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	25
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Goldstein v. New York</i> , 24 N.E.2d 97 (N.Y. 1939).....	65
<i>Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</i> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	18
<i>Hoang Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3211 (U.S. 2004) .....	68
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Huynh Thi Anh v. Levi</i> , 586 F.2d 625 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	29, 43
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 580 F. Supp. 690 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	7, 69
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Saigon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 521 (D.D.C. 1979).....	68
<i>In re Consolidated United States Atmospheric Testing Litigation</i> , 616 F. Supp. 759 (N.D. Cal. 1985), <i>aff’d sub nom. Konizeski v. Livermore Labs</i> , 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	65
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	18

<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	17, 18, 29
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. America Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	18, 20, 49
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948) .....	65
<i>Jones v. New York State Division of Military &amp; Naval Affairs</i> , 166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Juragua Iron Co. v. United States.</i> , 212 U.S. 297 (1909).....	63
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air National Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	51
<i>Kolomick v. New York Air National Guard</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 915 (App. Div. 1996).....	65
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	51, 58, 63, 64
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	61
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> , 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16

<i>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Commission on Human Rights,</i> 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977).....	65
<i>Noel v. Linea Aeropostal Venezolana,</i> 144 F. Supp. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	29
<i>O'Reilly DeCamara v. Brooke,</i> 209 U.S. 45 (1908).....	49
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14
<i>Princz v. F.R.G.,</i> 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Rappenecker v. United States,</i> 509 F. Supp. 1024 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	21
<i>Rasul v. Bush,</i> 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	49
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,</i> 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,</i> 373 U.S. 262 (1963).....	25
<i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan,</i> 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,</i> 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Texaco v. Libya,</i> 17 I.L.M. 1, 29 (1978).....	40
<i>The Head Money Cases,</i>	

112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	28, 29
<i>The Nereide</i> ,	
13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815).....	17
<i>Trojan Technologies., Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	
916 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1990).....	66
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> ,	
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	15, 66
<i>United States v. Caltex (Phillipines) Inc.</i> ,	
344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	63
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> ,	
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	50
<i>United States v. Diekelman</i> ,	
92 U.S. 520 (1876).....	16
<i>United States v. Hensel</i> ,	
699 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> ,	
495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Pacific Railroad</i>	
120 U.S. 227 (1887).....	62
<i>United States v. Pink</i> ,	
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	66
<i>United States v. Postal</i> ,	
589 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ruffin</i> ,	
613 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> ,	
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 353 & 124 S. Ct. 492 (2003).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> ,	
510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Vasile v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> ,	
20 F. Supp. 2d 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 F.3d 1327 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27

<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	14, 16
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , Civ. No. 96-8386 (KMW), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002) .....	47
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18, 20
<i>Zivkovich v. Vatican Bank</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	66
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	21

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 18.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	57
18 U.S.C. § 2441(a) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a) .....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)(1).....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3(b)(1).....	22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	6, 58, 63
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	57
Pub. L. No. 88-408, 78 Stat. 384 (1964).....	11
Pub. L. No. 89-18, 79 Stat. 109 (1965).....	11

Pub. L. No. 89-213, 79 Stat. 863, 872 (1965).....	11
Pub. L. No. 90-8, 81 Stat. 8 (1967).....	11
Pub. L. No. 90-96, 81 Stat. 231 (1967).....	11
Pub. L. No. 91-171, 83 Stat. 469 (1969).....	12
Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11 (1991).....	50
Hague Regulations, 36 Stat. 2277 (Oct. 18, 1907, annex).....	33, 44
Charter of the Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546 .....	43

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

112 Cong. Rec. 4411 (1966).....	11
116 Cong. Rec. 30,005 (1970).....	12
116 Cong. Rec. 30,036-55 (1970).....	12
116 Cong. Rec. 30,049 (1970).....	12, 13
116 Cong. Rec. 30,054-55 (1970).....	12
116 Cong. Rec. 30,054 (1970).....	13
116 Cong. Rec. 30,222-27 (1970).....	12
116 Cong. Rec. 30,224 (1970).....	13
137 Cong. Rec. S1369, S1378 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1991) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996).....	27
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	23
<i>Chemical-Biological Warfare: U.S. Policies and International Effects, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec. Policy and Sci. Devs. of the House Comm. Foreign Affairs, 91st Cong. 223-25, 231-32 (1969).....</i>	10
<i>Prohibition of Chemical and Biological Weapons: Hearing on S. Res. 48 Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 93d Cong. 3 (1974).....</i>	48
<i>Report of the Senate Armed Services Comm. to Accompany H.R. 17132, Authorizing Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1971 for Military Procurement, No. 91-1016, 85-87 (1970).....</i>	12
<i>U.S. Chemical Warfare Policy, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec. Policy and Sci. Devs. of the House Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 93d Cong. 154 (1974).....</i>	10

## OTHER AUTHORITY

4 William Blackstone Commentaries .....	46
---	----

1995 Agreement Between the Gov't of the United States of America and the Gov't of the Socialist Rep. Of Vietnam Concerning the Settlement of Certain Property Claims .....	13
Advisory Op. No. 95, <i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> (I.C.J. July 8, 1996) .....	33
Charter of the United Nations, Art. 10.....	30
Charter of the Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546 .....	43
Cong. Research Service, Report IB98033, <i>The Vietnam-U.S. Normalization Process</i> (updated Nov. 28, 2003) .....	14
<i>Documents on the Laws of War</i> (Adam Roberts & Richard Guelff eds., 3d ed. 2000) .....	37
Frits Kalshoven & Liesbeth Zegveld, <i>Constraints on Waging War: An Introduction to International Humanitarian Law</i> (2001) .....	36, 53
G.A. Res. 2603, U.N.G.A.O.R., 24th Sess. § A(a)-(c) (1969).....	45
Greg Goebel, <i>Chemical &amp; Biological Warfare</i> (Nov. 1, 2004) .....	38
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> 11 (6th ed. 2003) .....	42
ICTY, <i>Final Report to the Prosecutor by the Committee Established to Review the Nato Bombing Campaign Against the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia</i> (June 13, 2000).....	52, 53
Jill M. Sheldon, Note, <i>Nuclear Weapons and the Laws of War: Does Customary International Law Prohibit the Use of Nuclear Weapons in All Circumstances?</i> , 20 Fordham Int'l L.J. 181, 220-21 (1996).....	37
John Gillespie, <i>Private Commercial Rights in Vietnam: A Comparative Analysis</i> , 30 Stan. J. Int'l. L. 325 (1994) .....	68
Joseph Burns Kelly, <i>Gas Warfare in International Law</i> , 9 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1960).....	34
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution</i> (1972).....	16
Memorandum from Secretary of State Rusk, to President Kennedy (Nov. 24, 1961) .....	9, 10, 38
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Nat'l Inst. Of Env'tl. Health Sci., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., and the Nat'l Env'tl. Agency, Vietnamese Ministry of Sci., Tech. & the Env't (Mar. 10, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.niehs.nih.gov/external/usvcrp/mou31002.pdf">www.niehs.nih.gov/external/usvcrp/mou31002.pdf</a> .....	14

Myres S. McDougal & Florentino P. Feliciano, <i>Law and Minimum World Public Order</i> (1960, repr. 1994) .....	34
President's Remarks Upon Signing the Instruments of Ratification of the Two Agreements, January 22, 1975, 11 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 74 (Nov. 4, 1975) .....	11
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Convention of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391 .....	40
Protocol for the Prohibition of Asphyxiating, Poisonous or Other Gases, and of Bacteriological Methods of Warfare, decl. 1, 26 U.S.T. 571, (June 17, 1925).....	29, 37, 44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (2004).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 102 cmt. d (2004).....	42
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 902 cmt. i (1987).....	16
Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, 1 <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992) .....	42, 44
Stefan Oeter, in <i>The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts</i> (Dieter Fleck ed., 1995) .....	34, 35
<i>The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary</i> (Bruno Simma ed., 2d ed. 2002).....	30
<i>The Laws of Armed Conflicts</i> (D. Schindler & J. Toman eds., rev. 2d 3d. 1981).....	40
U.S. Dep't of the Army, FM27-10, <i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> (1956) .....	52
Wil D. Verwey, <i>Riot Control Agents and Herbicides in War</i> (1977).....	41
William A. Buckingham, Jr., <i>The Air Force and Herbicides in Southeast Asia 1961-1971</i> (1982) .....	38
Yearbook of the United Nations (1969).....	11
